

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 FEB -2 AM 9:39

NO. 37140-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*

DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

DOUGLAS ALSTEEN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JANA R. FRANKLIN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #35524
Criminal Justice Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3876

pm 1/30/09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
	A. Was The State Required To Prove That Alsteen Would Commit A Sexually Violent Offense Within The Foreseeable Future?	1
	B. Did The Trial Court Err By Defining What Constitutes A “Sexually Violent Offense”?.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Procedural History	1
	B. Substantive History	2
	1. Alsteen’s Criminal Sexual History	2
	2. Expert Opinion Evidence: Dr. Brian Judd.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Alsteen’s Commitment As A Sexually Violent Predator Is Constitutional	7
	1. The Washington Supreme Court Has Previously Found That The SVPA Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling State Interest	7
	2. Alsteen’s Mental Illness And Risk Of Reoffense Are Current.....	12
	B. The Court Did Not Err By Defining What Constitutes A “Sexually Violent Offense”	13
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	13
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	10
<i>In re the Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	11
<i>In re the Detention of Wright</i> , 138 Wn. App. 582, 155 P.3d 945 (2007), <i>review-denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1017 (2008)	8
<i>In re the Detention of Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 151 L.Ed.2d 856, 122 S.Ct. 867 (2002).....	11

Statutes

RCW 71.09	8, 9, 12
RCW 71.09.020(15).....	15
RCW 71.09.020(16).....	13
RCW 71.09.070	11, 12

Other Authorities

6A Wn. Practice, <i>Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil</i> 365.16 (5th ed. 2005).....	14, 15
